PANORAMIC X-RAY
REV. 03
EX-1000
        INSTALLATION
                INSTRUCTIOINS
INDEX
SECTION ONE : TECHNICAL DATA
	 1) ELECTRICAL AND RADIATION DATA................................................................4

2) All connections, workmanship and materials used must comply with the national Electric Code
and local codes.
COMPONENT MODEL DESIGNATION LABEL LOCATION COMPATIBILITY
Tube head X-CALIBER-H head housing none
Control box X-CALIBER-C panel side none
- 10 -
[4] LOCATION OF COMPONENTS
NOTE : STATE AND LOCAL REQUIREMENTS SUPERSEDE GUIDE LINES INDICATED
BELOW.
When determining the location for the X-CALIBER unit, the following radiation require-
ments concerning operator’s positioning must be considered.
The operator must:
1. Have full view of the patient.
2. Have full view of the technique factors before the exposure begins.
3. Be a minimum of 6 feet away from the source of radiation.
4. Be out of line of the useful beam of radiation or be positioned behind a protective device with
x-ray protection equivalent of 1 mm of lead.
Considering the conditions above, determine the correct location for the installation of the X-CAL-
IBER unit.
SECTION THREE : INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
Within the installation and calibration procedures are inspection/test steps which the installer
must perform to insure that the installation meets the manufacturer’s specifications. These
steps are identified as “TEST” steps on the following pages.
[1] INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS
1) TOOLS
* Standard tool kit
* Metric allen keys
* Jeweler’s  screw driver
2) INSTRUMENTS
* Digital multimeter with an accuracy of 1%, capable of measuring 150 VAC and 20
mA DC, and capable of indicating true RMS value within one second
    (Fluke 8026B or equivalent)
* Voltage impulse counter, capable of registering 1 to 999 half wave primary voltage
impulses at a rate of 60 per second over a range of 90 to 100 Vrms 60 Hz
- 11 -
[2] COLUMN/COUNTERWEIGHT ASSEMBLY
  1) Lay the column face up as shown, sup-
porting it with approximately 6" of lumber
covered with cloth, at the top end.
Put the bottom cover over the column and
slide it down all the way to the bottom of
the column.
  2) Remove rear-side cover plates of sliding
unit by loosening three screws on each
plate, then slide the sliding unit over the
column and move it downward.
  3) Turn the column face down as shown.
Insert the steel rod (provided) into lower
hole on column sides.
NOTE: There are two pairs of holes on
the column sides. At this point, steel rod
should be inserted lower holes.
Remove rear cover of column.
4) Remove two covers of counterweight
frame, and insert the counterweight frame
into column half the way.
Column
Bottom Cover
Sliding Unit
Rear-side Cover
Sliding Unit
Column
Steel Rod
Lower Hole
Upper Hole
Covers
Counter Weight Frame
Column
- 12 -
  5) Attach wire cable to the top of counterweight frame with two blocks as shown.
  6) Push down the counterweight frame until it hits the steel rod, and set the counterweight